- Working Capital 4.2 9.3 7.0 4.5 5.1 4.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.2 3.8 3.9

- Capex 5.0 5.0 5.0 16.3 18.1 14.6 14.2 15.1 16.0 16.9 17.9 18.8 18.0

Capex in % of Sales 4.0 % 3.3 % 2.8 % 8.0 % 8.0 % 6.0 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.0 %

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

7.1 8.3 15.2 9.9 14.8 20.9 25.5 28.2 29.9 31.7 33.6 35.9 39.5 41

PV of FCF 7.0 7.5 12.2 7.2 9.7 12.4 13.6 13.6 13.0 12.4 11.9 11.5 11.4 142

share of PVs 9.36 % 40.88 % 49.76 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2032e 143

   Terminal Value 142

Debt ratio 0.00 %  Financial Strength 1.70  Financial liabilities 40

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 1.70  Pension liabilities 3

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.70  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.70  Minority interest 1

  Others 1.70  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 2 No. of shares (m) 2.0

WACC 10.85 %  Beta 1.70  Equity Value 244 Value per share (EUR) 120.54

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % 3.00 % 3.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.88 11.9 % 98.38 99.70 101.09 102.56 104.10 105.74 107.47 1.88 11.9 % 88.74 93.35 97.95 102.56 107.16 111.77 116.37

1.79 11.4 % 106.11 107.66 109.29 111.01 112.84 114.77 116.82 1.79 11.4 % 96.36 101.24 106.13 111.01 115.90 120.78 125.66

1.75 11.1 % 110.31 111.98 113.76 115.63 117.62 119.73 121.97 1.75 11.1 % 100.52 105.56 110.59 115.63 120.67 125.70 130.74

1.70 10.9 % 114.75 116.57 118.50 120.54 122.71 125.01 127.47 1.70 10.9 % 104.95 110.14 115.34 120.54 125.74 130.93 136.13

1.65 10.6 % 119.46 121.44 123.54 125.77 128.14 130.66 133.36 1.65 10.6 % 109.66 115.03 120.40 125.77 131.14 136.51 141.88

1.61 10.4 % 124.47 126.62 128.91 131.35 133.94 136.71 139.68 1.61 10.4 % 114.69 120.24 125.80 131.35 136.90 142.45 148.00

1.52 9.9 % 135.46 138.04 140.78 143.70 146.84 150.20 153.82 1.52 9.9 % 125.84 131.79 137.75 143.70 149.66 155.62 161.57

GK has been able to grow strongly in recent years and, last but not least, convince in terms of profitability

The technological leadership position and the cooperation with SAP form a good basis for further growth

This leading position in the world provides considerable scope for sales and earnings

GK Software

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 06 .11 .2020  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020e 2021e 2022e

   Price / Book 2.8 x 4.6 x 5.0 x 3.3 x 3.4 x 2.9 x 2.5 x

Book value per share ex intangibles 4.18 7.02 4.82 6.71 11.78 19.78 29.74